



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 357 of 1985

Ameer Ahmad And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : I.H.Khan, Khalil Khan, Nazrul Islam
Jafri(Senior Adv.), Shahabuddin
Counsel for Respondent(s) : D.G.A.

Court No. - 46

**HON'BLE RAJIV GUPTA, J.
HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellants, learned A.G.A. for the State and perused the record.
2. C.J.M, Rampur, vide his letter dated 29.07.2025, has informed this Court that appellant No. 1 Ameer Ahmad had already passed away on 26.11.2023. In verification of his death, statement of Mohd. Ahmad brother of the deceased Ameer Ahmad has been recorded. The death certificate issued by Gram Pradhan has been annexed. Police report by S.I. Rajvendra Kaur, Police Station-Ganj, District-Rampur has also been annexed.
3. In view of the above, since appellant No. 1 Ameer Ahmad had already expired, this criminal appeal qua appellant No. 1 Ameer Ahmad is dismissed as having been abated.
4. As prayed by learned counsel for the surviving appellant Azeez Ahmad, list this appeal for final hearing on 13.10.2025 before the appropriate Bench.

September 3, 2025
Faridul

(Harvir Singh,J.) (Rajiv Gupta,J.)